WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION. 1989

ENROLLED HOUSE PILL

(By # Dal. Phillips 4 Dannon)

Passed March 22, 1989

ENROLLED H. B. 2043

(By Delegates Phillips and Damron)

[Passed March 22, 1989; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article five, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-three; and to amend article thirteen, chapter eight of said code, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-two-b, all relating to authorizing county and municipal treasurers to make direct deposits of salaries of employees to banks or other financial institutions when so authorized by the employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article five, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-three; and that article thirteen, chapter eight of said code be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-two-b, all to read as follows:

CHAPTER 7. COUNTY COMMISSIONS AND OFFICERS.

ARTICLE 5. FISCAL AFFAIRS.

- §7-5-23. Voluntary direct deposits by county treasurer of salaries of employees to banks or other financial institutions.
 - 1 Any officer or employee of a county of West Virginia

į

- 2 may authorize that his net wages be deposited directly
- 3 to his account in any bank or other financial institution
- 4 within this state. The direct deposits may be authorized
- 5 on a form provided by the county. Upon execution of
- 6 such authorization and its receipt by the county
- 7 treasurer, the direct deposits shall be made in the
- 8 manner specified on the form and remitted to the
- 9 designated bank or other financial institution on or
- 10 before the day or days the officer or employee is due his
- 11 net wages. Direct deposit authorizations may be revoked
- 12 at any time thirty days prior to the date on which the
- 13 direct deposit is regularly made and on a form to be
- 14 provided by the county treasurer.

CHAPTER 8. MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS.

ARTICLE 13. TAXATION AND FINANCE.

§8-13-22b. Voluntary direct deposits by municipal treasurer of salaries of employees to banks or other financial institutions.

- Any officer or employee of a municipality of West 1
- 2 Virginia may authorize that his net wages be deposited
- 3 directly to his account in any bank or other financial
- institution within this state. The direct deposits may be 4
- 5 authorized on a form provided by the municipality.
- 6 Upon execution of such authorization and its receipt by
- 7 the municipal treasurer, the direct deposits shall be
- 8 made in the manner specified on the form and remitted
- 9 to the designated bank or other financial institution on
- or before the day or days the officer or employee is due 10
- 11 his net wages. Direct deposit authorizations may be
- 12 revoked at any time thirty days prior to the date on
- 13 which the direct deposit is regularly made and on a
- 14 form to be provided by the municipal treasurer.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Trederid L. Farker

Chairman Senate Committee

Denis V. Kelly Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Sengte

Speaker of the House of Delegates

this the 3/St day of Much 1, 1989.

Governon

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR 3/29

Date 11:05 PM